Legal fees and expenses      10,500 
Accounting fees and expenses      12,000 
Miscellaneous fees and expenses      1,300 
        

Total    $ 30,803 

DESCRIPTION OF SHARE CAPITAL 

  
As of December 31, 2013 and June 30, 2014, our authorized share capital consisted of one hundred seventy million (170,000,000) New Israeli Shekels, divided into seventeen million 

(17,000,000) ordinary shares, NIS 10.00 par value per share, of which 10,692,371 ordinary shares were outstanding, all of which were fully paid, and 85,655 ordinary shares were held as treasury 
shares under Israeli law. 
  

For more information, concerning our share capital, see our 2013 Annual Report.